1
PIPE - FITTING SPECIFICATIONS
A 105 / SA 105
Standard Specification for Carbon Steel Forgings for Piping
Applications
 Overview
1.1 This specification covers forged carbon steel piping components for ambient- and higher-temperature
service in pressure systems. Included are flanges, fittings, valves, and similar parts ordered either to

AWWA - The American Water Works Association
NACE - National Association of Corrosion Engineers
UNS  - Unified Numbering System
ANSI  - American National Standards Institute
12
SPECIAL ALLOYS
Alloy 20
Chemical Composition %
C Cb Cr Cu Mn Mo Ni P S Si Ta
Max 8 times     Max     Max Max Max 8 times
0.07 Carbon-1.00 19.0-21.0 3.0-4.0 2.0 2.0-3.0 32.0-38.0 0.045 0.035 1.0 Carbon-1.00
SPECIFICATIONS
ASTM
B729, B464, B366, B473, B462
ASME
SB729, SB464, SB366, SB473, SB462
DESCRIPTION
Alloy 20 is one of the so-called "Super" stainless steels that was designed for maximum resistance to acid
attack. It's nickel, chromium, molybdenum and copper content contribute to its overall resistance to
chlorideon stress corrosion cracking and general pitting attack. The alloy is stabilized with columbium to
minimize carbide precipitation during welding. It has good mechanical properties and can be fabricated
with comparative ease. Athough the alloy was designed for use in sulfuric acid related industries, it finds
wide usage throughout the chemical processing industry. It also is used for processing pharmaceuticals,
food, gasoline, solvents, plastics, explosives, synthetic fibers and many other products.
DESIGN FEATURES
• Superior resistance to stress-corrosion
cracking in boiling 20 to 40% sulfuric acid.
• Excellent general corrosion resistance to
sulfuric acid.
• Excellent resistance to chloride stress
corrosion cracking.
• Excellent mechanical properties and
fabricability.
• Minimal carbide precipitation during welding.
TYPICAL APPLICATIONS
Chemical and allied industries
Food and dye production
Heat exchangers
SO 2 scrubbers and other severe environments
Tanks
Pickling racks
Valves
13
TENSILE REQUIREMENTS
Tensile Strength (KSI) 80
Yield Strength (KSI) 35KSI can be converted to MPA (Megapascals) by multiplying by 6.895.
2205
Chemical Composition %
C Cr Fe Mn Mo N Ni P S Si
Max     Max       Max Max Max
0.030 21.0-23.0 Bal 2.0 2.50-3.50 0.08-0.20 4.50-6.50 0.03 0.02 1.0
SPECIFICATIONS
ASTM
A790, A815, A182
ASME
SA790, SA815, SA182
DESCRIPTION
Avesta Sheffield 2205 is a ferritic-austenitic stainless steel which combines many of the beneficial
properties of both ferritic and austenitic steels. As a result of high chromium and molybdenum contents,
the steel has very good pitting and uniform corrosion resistance to stress corrosion cracking as well as
high mechanical strength.
2205 has good weldability and can be welded using most of the welding techniques for stainless steels.
Due to the balanced composition, when welded correctly, the heat affected zone contains sufficient
austenite to avoid the risk of localized corrosion. The chemical composition of 2205 is balanced to give a
microstructure containing roughly equal amounts of ferrite and austenite.
DESIGN FEATURES
• High strength.
• Low thermal expansion and higher heat

Corporation. It exhibits far greater resistance to chloride pitting, crevice corrosion and stress-
corrosion cracking than exhibited by the standard 300 series stainless steels, and is less costly than
the traditional nickel-base corrosion resistant alloys.
The AL-6XN alloy has exhibited good performance in variety of highly corrosive environments. The
AL-6XN alloy is available in a wide range of product forms including plate, strip, sheet, bar, billet,
tubing, pipe, and castings. Its various product forms are covered by ASME and ASTM specifications.
The use of wrought AL-6XN products in the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel is covered by Code
Case 1997 (latest revision) for Section VIII construction and by Code Case N-438 (latest revision) for
Section III construction. The use of AL-6XN castings is covered by Code Case 2106 (latest revision)
for Section VIII and Code Case 497 (latest revision) for Section III construction. The alloy is
approved for both welded and unwelded construction under ANSI/ASME B31.1 Code Case 155. Use
of AL-6XN alloy in contact with hydrogen sulfide-containing petroleum and natural gas is covered by
NACE MR0175-92.
PRODUCT FORMS & SPECIFICATIONS
PRODUCT FORM ASME ASTM
Plate, Sheet and Strip SB-688 B 688
Rod, Bar and Wire SB691 B 691
Welded Pipe SB675 B 675
Welded Tube SB-676 B 676
Seamless Pipe & Tube SB-690 B 690
Billets and Bars for Reforging - B 472
Forged Pipe Flanges, Fittings and Valves SB-462 B 462
Wrought Welded Fittings SB-366 B 366
Forging SB-564 B 564
Pipe Welded With Filler - B 804
Casting (CN-3MN) - A 743
A 744